

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

**DEVON TORREY-LOVE; S.L.; ALISON  
HEATHER GRACE GATES; M.M.; K.M.;  
A.M.; COURTNEY BARROW; A.B.;  
MARGARET SARGENT; M.S.; W.S.; and A  
VOICE FOR CHOICE, INC. on behalf of its  
members,**

Case No. C086030

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT  
OF EDUCATION; STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA, BOARD OF EDUCATION;  
TOM TORLAKSON, in his official capacity as  
Superintendent of the Department of  
Education; STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH; DR.  
KAREN SMITH, in her official capacity as  
Director of the Department of Public Health,**

Defendants-Respondent.

Placer County Superior Court, Case No. SCV0039311

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
RICHARD T. WALDOW  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
\*JONATHAN E. RICH (SBN 187386)  
JACQUELYN Y. YOUNG (SBN 306094)  
Deputy Attorneys General  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 269-6260  
Fax: (213) 897-2805  
E-mail: Jonathan.Rich@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

Received by Third District Court of Appeal

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA WESTERN DIVISION - SPRING STREET**

Case Name: *DEVON TORREY-LOVE; S.L.; COURTNEY BARROW; A.B.; MARGARET SARGENT; M.S.; W.S.; and A VOICE FOR CHOICE, INC. on behalf of its members v. STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; STATE OF CALIFORNIA, BOARD OF EDUCATION; TOM TORLAKSON, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the Department of Education; STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH; DR. KAREN SMITH, in her official capacity as Director of the Department of Public Health; EDMUND G. BROWN JR., in his official capacity as Governor of California; KAMALA HARRIS, in her official capacity as Attorney General of California*

Court of Appeal No.: C086030

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	12
RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	14
I.    THE STATE’S CHILD IMMUNIZATION STATUTES .....	14
II.   APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS .....	17
III.  THE SUPERIOR COURT’S RULING .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    MANDATORY IMMUNIZATION LAWS ARE LONG- RECOGNIZED CONSTITUTIONAL PUBLIC HEALTH MEASURES.....	20
II.   THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SB 277 HAS BEEN AFFIRMED IN CALIFORNIA STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS.....	24
III.  SB 277 DOES NOT VIOLATE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS .....	26
IV.  SB 277 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO AN EDUCATION.....	28
A.   Mandatory Vaccinations Do Not Infringe on the Right to a Free Public Education .....	28
B.   Even if SB 277 Arguably Infringes on Children’s Right to a Free Public Education, the Statute Survives Appellants’ Constitutional Challenge Because it is Rationally Related to the State’s Legitimate Interest in Protecting Public Health.....	31
C.   SB 277 Also Withstands a Strict Scrutiny Analysis.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
V. SB 277 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO PRIVACY.....	33
VI. APPELLANTS’ RELIANCE ON THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE IS UNAVAILING TO THEIR FACIALLY DEFECTIVE CLAIMS .....	36
A. SB 277 Furthers Legitimate and Compelling State Interests .....	37
VII. SB 277 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION.....	38
VIII. RESPONDENTS’ DEMURRER WAS PROPERLY SUSTAINED WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.....	42
CONCLUSION .....	43
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abeel v. Clark</i> (1890) 84 Cal. 226 .....	21, 23
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 822 .....	34
<i>Board of Medical Quality Assurance v. Gherardini</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 669 .....	35
<i>Boone v. Boozman</i> (E.D. Ark. 2002) 217 F.Supp.2d 938 .....	22, 27, 30
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 527 .....	40
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 520 .....	40
<i>Cooper v. Leslie Salt Co.</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 627 .....	20
<i>Coshow v. City of Escondido</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 687 .....	35
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 261 .....	27
<i>Del E. Webb Corp. v. Structural Materials Co.</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 593 .....	19
<i>First Nationwide Savings v. Perry</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1657 .....	20
<i>French v. Davidson</i> (1904) 143 Cal. 658 .....	23, 29
<i>Friedman v. Southern California Permanente Medical Group</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 39 .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Fundin v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 951 .....	19
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 629.....	28
<i>Hanzel v. Arter</i> (S.D. Ohio 1985) 625 F.Supp. 1259 .....	23, 40, 41
<i>Hendy v. Losse</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 723 .....	20
<i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1492 .....	19, 20
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1 .....	34
<i>Ian J. v. Peter M.</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 189 .....	39
<i>In re Carmen M.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 478 .....	34
<i>In re Roger S.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 921 .....	28
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> (1905) 197 U.S. 11 .....	passim
<i>Jones v. Wagoner</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 466 .....	39
<i>Kilgore v. Younger</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 770 .....	20
<i>LePage v. State of Wyoming</i> (Wyo., 2001) 18 P.3d 1177 .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Love v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 736 .....	23, 24
<i>Marshall v. Gibson, Dunn &amp; Crutcher</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1397 .....	19
<i>Mathews v. Harris</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 334, 368 .....	35
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 825 .....	36
<i>Palmer v. Valdez</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 560 F.3d 965 .....	36, 37
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 584 .....	27
<i>Parks v. Watson</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 716 F.2d 646 .....	36
<i>Patel v. City of Gilroy</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 483 .....	26
<i>People v. Privitera</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 697 .....	31
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> (2nd Cir. 2015) 775 F.3d 538 .....	22
<i>Phipps v. Saddleback Valley USD</i> (1988) 204 Cal. App. 3d 1110 .....	30
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 740 F.3d 1208 .....	27
<i>Pioneer Electronics (USA), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 360 .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> (1944) 321 U.S. 158 .....	22, 27, 28
<i>Redding v. Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 531 F.3d 1071 .....	34
<i>Saltarelli &amp; Steponovich v. Douglas</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	20
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584 .....	19, 31
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728 .....	31
<i>Sherr v. Northport-East Northport Union Free School Dist.</i> (E.D.N.Y. 1987) 672 F.Supp. 81 .....	23, 32
<i>Slayton v. Pomona Unified School District</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 538 .....	39
<i>Syska v. Montgomery County Bd. of Ed.</i> (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1980) 45 Md.App. 626 .....	41
<i>Thor v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 725 .....	24, 29
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 646.....	22, 24, 30, 34
<i>Viemeister v. White</i> (1904) 179 N.Y. 235, 72 N.E. 97.....	29
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112 .....	23
<i>Watson v. Los Altos School Dist.</i> (1957) 149 Cal.App.2d 768 .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Whitlow v. California</i> (S.D. Cal. 2016) 203 F.Supp.3d 1079 .....	passim
<i>Williams v. Wheeler</i> (1913) 23 Cal.App. 619 .....	23
<i>Wilson v. California Health Facilities Com.</i> , (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 317 .....	34
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 205 .....	28, 40, 41, 42
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Sch.</i> (S.D. W. Va. 2009) 667 F.Supp.2d 679 .....	22
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Educ.</i> (4th Cir. 2011) 419 F.App'x 348 .....	32
<i>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112 .....	19
<i>Zucht v. King</i> (1922) 260 U.S. 174 .....	21
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Sen. Bill 277 (Cal. Stats 2015 ch. 35) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	17
Civ. Code, § 56.10, subd. (c)(18) .....	35
Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10, subd. (e) .....	19
§ 430.30, subd. (a) .....	20
§ 1021.5 .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Fam. Code	
§ 3102.....	39
Health & Saf. Code,	
§ 120325.....	14, 40
§ 120325, subd. (a).....	14
§ 120335.....	14
§ 120335, subd. (f).....	15, 33, 37
§ 120335, subd. (g).....	16
§ 120335, subd. (g)(1).....	15
§ 120335, subd. (g)(3).....	15
§ 120335, subd. (h).....	16
§ 120338.....	14, 16, 33
§ 120365.....	14
§ 120370.....	14
§ 120370, subd. (a).....	16
§ 120375.....	14
§ 120440.....	35
§ 120440, subd. (c).....	35

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const.,	
art. I, § 7.....	26
art. I, § 28(7).....	32
art. IX, § 5.....	28, 29
U.S. Const.,	
First Amend. ....	21
Fourth Amend. ....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

( <a href="http://eziz.org/vfc/overview/">http://eziz.org/vfc/overview/.</a> ).....	38
( <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/hepatitis/hbv/index.htm">http://www.cdc.gov/hepatitis/hbv/index.htm.</a> ).....	14
( <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/hi-disease/index.html">http://www.cdc.gov/hi-disease/index.html.</a> ).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
( <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/polio/">http://www.cdc.gov/polio/</a> ) .....	15
( <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/tetanus/index.html">http://www.cdc.gov/tetanus/index.html</a> ).....	15
( <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/vaccines/mmr-vaccine.html">http://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/vaccines/mmr-vaccine.html</a> ).....	15
( <a href="http://www.who.int/immunization/topics/diphtheria/en/">http://www.who.int/immunization/topics/diphtheria/en/</a> ).....	14
